

OCD-9

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

In CS-COM/770/2024  
IA No. GA-COM/1/2024, GA-COM/3/2024, GA-COM/4/2024

PCC LOGISTICS PVT LTD  
-VS-  
M/S SPML INFRA LTD AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : November 22, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Ayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Dilip Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Mr. Somdutta Bhattacharyya, Adv.

,,for the defendant No.1

Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.

Mr. Uttam K. Mandal, Adv.

...For the defendant No.2

The Court: Mr. Rupak Ghosh, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff. Mr. Somdutta Bhattacharyya, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant No.1. Mr. Aritra Basu, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant No.2.

Counsel for the defendant No.1 submits that the defendant No.1 has preferred an appeal against the order passed by this Court dated 7<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 wherein this Court has refused to vacate the interim order as prayed for by the defendant No.1 and submits that the appeal is pending and will be listed before the Appellate Court in the next week and prayed for adjournment of the matter for a week.

Counsel for the defendant No.2 submits that though no interim order has been prayed for against the defendant No.2 but copy of the interim application has not been served.

Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to serve copy of the interim application along with the document on the defendant No.1 within a week from date.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that interim order granted earlier is going to be expired today (22.11.2024) and prayed for extension of interim order.

In view of the submissions made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, interim order granted earlier is extended till 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2024 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Let the matter appear on 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

Counsel for the defendant prays for extension of time to file affidavit in reply. Let affidavit in reply be filed within a week from date after serving the copy to the learned Counsel for the plaintiff.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)