

**In The High Court at Calcutta
[Commercial Division]
Original Side**

**IA NO. GA-COM/5/2025
In CS-COM/770/2024**

**PCC LOGISTICS PVT LTD
Vs
M/S SPML INFRA LTD AND ANR**

&

**IA NO. GA-COM/6/2025
In CS-COM/770/2024**

**PCC LOGISTICS PVT LTD
Vs
M/S SPML INFRA LTD AND ANR**

&

**IA NO. GA-COM/4/2024
In CS-COM/770/2024**

**PCC LOGISTICS PVT LTD
Vs
M/S SPML INFRA LTD AND ANR**

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE **JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY**
Date : 17th November, 2025.

Appearance :

*Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Ayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar Ghosh, Adv.
...for the plaintiff*

*Mr. Swatarup Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Aritra Deb, Adv.
...for the defendant No. 1*

*Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.
Mr. Uttam Kumar Mondal, Adv.
Mrs. Maitree Roy, Adv.
Ms. Udita Mondal, Adv.
...for the defendant No. 2*

In Re: IA No. GA-COM/5/2025

The Court :- Mr. Rupak Ghosh, learned Advocate appears for the plaintiff.

Mr. Swatarup Banerjee, learned Advocate appears for the defendant No. 1.

Mr. Aritra Basu, learned Advocate appears for the defendant No. 2.

Parties jointly submit that the instant application is connected one with **IA No. GA-COM/4/2024** and both these applications can be taken up together.

In Re: IA No. GA-COM/4/2024

This is an application filed under **Section 8** of the **Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996** by the defendant No. 1.

Considering the nature of this application, the same has to be heard first.

In Re: IA No. GA-COM/6/2025

This is an application filed by the defendant No. 2 praying for extension of time to file written statement beyond 30 days but within 120 days from the date of service of writ of summons.

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff prays for an opportunity to file affidavit in opposition.

Affidavit in opposition shall be filed on or before **December 2, 2025**.
Affidavit in reply, if any, thereto shall be filed by **December 16, 2025**.

This direction is passed subject to the fate of pending **Section 8** application.

All applications shall appear under the heading **“Adjourned Motion”** on **January 7, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Sbghosh